
   

 � Introduction
We congratulate you on the purchase of your new product. You have chosen 
a high quality product. Familiarise yourself with the product before using it for 
the first time. In addition, please carefully refer to the operating instructions 
and the safety advice below. Only use the product as instructed and only for 
the indicated field of application. Keep these instructions in a safe place. If 
you pass the product on to anyone else, please ensure that you also pass on 
all the documentation with it.

 � Intended use
This product is intended exclusively for use outdoors as a fireplace to simplify 
lighting and to accelerate the formation of embers. Any other use and any 
product modification is prohibited and may result in injuries and product 
damage. The manufacturer is not liable for damage caused by improper use. 
The product is not intended for commercial use.

 � Technical data
Max. capacity: 1.5 kg
Fuel: Charcoal or charcoal briquettes

Safety information

KEEP ALL SAFETY INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS IN A SAFE 
PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

 m WARNING! Keep out of reach of children and pets!
   The product is not a toy and should be kept out of reach of children. 

Children cannot recognise the dangers that arise when using the product. 
   Every effort has been made in the production process to avoid sharp 

edges on this product. Handle the individual parts carefully to avoid 
accidents or injuries during assembly and use. 

   A number of screws and other small parts are supplied with the product. 
These can present a danger to life if swallowed or inhaled.

   This product must not be used to burn waste.

Avoid danger to life and risk of injury

   Never use the product to burn waste or other unsuitable or 
unrecommended fuels, including liquid fuels.

   Keep a minimum distance of 3 m from flammable materials and 
surrounding surfaces.

 m DANGER! Risk of carbon monoxide poisoning! Only operate the 
product outdoors! Never use the product in enclosed spaces! Do not use 
the product indoors!

 m ATTENTION! Always comply with national and local regulations 
regarding permits, operation, safety distances, etc.!

 m WARNING! This product will become very hot! Do not move the 
product while it is in use! Only grasp the product by the handle while 
wearing protective gloves.

 m WARNING! Do not use spirit or petrol for lighting or relighting! Only 
use firelighters as per EN 1860‑3!

 m WARNING! Keep children and pets at a safe distance!
   Do not use the product if there are signs of deformation or damage. 

Check the product before each use!
   Do not use the product on wooden or flammable surfaces.
   Keep sufficient distance from hot parts, as otherwise any contact may 

lead to severe burns. 
   The product will become very hot during use. Use oven mitts 

or barbeque gloves for your protection. Gloves should comply 
with the PPE Regulations (heat protection category II, for 
example DIN EN 407).

   Do not wear any clothing with loose sleeves when using the product.

   Do not overfill the product and ensure that pieces of charcoal cannot fall 
out.

   Only use dry firelighters. Never use lighter fluid as a firelighter. 
Flammable liquids poured onto the embers cause flash flames or 
deflagrations. Never use lighter fluid such as petrol or spirit. Do not place 
pieces of barbecue charcoal soaked in lighter fluid on the embers. 

   Always pay attention and be mindful of what you are doing. Do not 
use the product if you are unfocused, tired or under the influence of 
drugs, alcohol or medication. Even a moment of carelessness when 
using the product can lead to serious injuries. Do not leave the product 
unattended.

   Allow the product to cool down fully before cleaning it.
   Do not use the product if any parts are missing, damaged or worn.

   Do not use the product in confined areas and/or living spaces (e.g. 
house, tent, caravan, motor home, boat). Otherwise there is a danger to 
life due to possible carbon monoxide poisoning.

 � Use
 o Before using for the first time and after each use: Clean the product (see 

„Cleaning and care“).

 NOTE: We recommend that the product is heated up before it is 
used for the first time and that the fuel is allowed to burn for at least 
30 minutes.

 o Before each use: Make sure the product is completely dry.

1. Fill the product with max. 1.5 kg charcoal or charcoal briquettes (Fig. A).
2. Place 2 to 3 charcoal firelighters on the grate of your barbecue. Light the 

firelighters with firewood or a special barbecue lighter. Place the product 
over the lit charcoal firelighters (Fig. B).

3. The charcoal is ready for use when it is covered with a white layer of ash 
(Fig. C).

4. Wear barbeque gloves as per DIN EN 407 and lift the product by the 
handles to pour the charcoal onto your barbecue (Fig. D). Then place 
the product on a flat, non‑stick, non‑flammable and heat‑resistant surface.

 � Cleaning and care
 m ATTENTION! Allow the product to cool down fully before cleaning it.

 m ATTENTION! Do not immerse the hot product in water.

 o Clean the product with warm water and a mild detergent.
 o Dry the product carefully.
 o The product is not dishwasher safe.
 o Before storing: Remove any fuel residues from the product.
 o Store the product in a cool, dry and well‑ventilated area.
 o The colour of the product surface may change when exposed to intense 

heat. However, this does not affect its functionality.

 � Disposal
The packaging is made entirely of recyclable materials, which you may 
dispose of at local recycling facilities.

Contact your local refuse disposal authority for more details of how to 
dispose of your worn‑out product.

Service
  Service Great Britain

 Tel.:  08000569216
 E‑Mail:  owim@lidl.co.uk

  Service Ireland
 Tel.:  1800 200736
 E‑Mail:  owim@lidl.ie

  Service Northern Ireland
 Tel.:  0800 0927852
 E‑Mail:  owim@lidl.ie 

 

 � Indledning
Hjerteligt tillykke med købet af deres nye produkt. Du har besluttet dig 
for et produkt af høj kvalitet. Gør Dem fortrolig med apparatet inden 
første ibrugtagning. Læs derfor den efterfølgende brugsvejledning og 
sikkerhedsanvisningerne omhyggeligt. Brug kun produktet som beskrevet og 
kun til de angivne anvendelsesområder. Opbevar denne vejlledning på et 
sikkert sted. Hvis De giver produktet videre til andre, skal alle dokumenter 
følge med.

 � Forskriftsmæssig anvendelse
Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til udendørs brug som ildsted for at lette 
optænding og fremskynde gløder. Al anden anvendelse og enhver ændring 
af produktet er forbudt og kan medføre kvæstelser og produktskader. 
Fabrikanten hæfter ikke for skader, der opstår som følge af ikke‑
forskriftsmæssig anvendelse. Produktet er ikke beregnet til erhvervsmæssigt 
brug.

 � Tekniske data
Maks. kapacitet: 1,5 kg
Brændsel: Trækul eller trækulbriketter

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

GEM ALLE SIKKERHEDS- OG BRUGSANVISNINGER TIL SENERE 
ANVENDELSE!

 m ADVARSEL! Hold børn og husdyr væk!
   Produktet er ikke noget legetøj, det hører ikke til i børns hænder. Børn 

kan ikke erkende de farer, som opstår ved omgang med produktet. 
   Under fremstillingen er der lagt vægt på at undgå skarpe kanter på 

produktet. Håndtér enkeltdelene med forsigtighed, så ulykker og 
kvæstelser undgås under montering og brug. 

   Leverancen omfatter adskillige skruer og andre smådele. Disse smådele 
kan være livsfarlige, hvis de sluges eller inhaleres.

   Produktet må ikke anvendes til afbrænding af affald.

Undgå livs- og ulykkesfare

   Brug aldrig produktet til afbrænding af affald eller andre uegnede eller 
ikke anbefalede typer brændsel, herunder flydende brændsel.

   Hold en minimumsafstand på 3 m til brændbare materialer og 
omkringliggende flader.

 m FARE! Fare for kulilteforgiftning! Må kun bruges udendørs! Brug ikke 
produktet i lukkede rum! Må ikke bruges indendørs!

 m OBS! Overhold altid de nationale og lokale forskrifter vedrørende 
godkendelser, anvendelse, sikkerhedsafstande og lignende!

 m ADVARSEL! Dette produkt bliver meget varmt! Flyt det ikke, når 
det er i brug! Rør altid kun ved produktet på håndtaget og med 
beskyttelseshandsker.

 m ADVARSEL! Til antændelse eller genantændelse må der ikke anvendes 
sprit eller benzin! Anvend kun antændelseshjælp iht. EN 1860‑3!

 m ADVARSEL! Hold børn og husdyr på sikker afstand!
   Brug ikke produktet ved tegn på deformation eller beskadigelser. 

Kontrollér produktet før hver anvendelse!
   Produktet må ikke anvendes på overflader bestående af træ eller 

antændelige materialer.
   Hold tilstrækkelig afstand til varme dele, da enhver kontakt ellers kan føre 

til alvorlige forbrændinger. 
   Produktet bliver meget varmt under brug. Anvend 

grydelapper eller grillhandsker som beskyttelse. Handskerne 
bør være i overensstemmelse med PV‑forordningen 
(varmebeskyttelseskategori II, f.eks. DIN EN 407).

   Iklæd dig ikke beklædning med brede ærmer, når du anvender 
produktet.

   Overfyld ikke produktet, og kontroller, at kulstykkerne ikke kan falde ud.
   Brug kun tør antændelseshjælp. Brug aldrig tændvæske som 

antændelseshjælp. Antændelige væsker, som hældes i gløderne, danner 
stikflammer eller eksplosioner. Anvend aldrig tændvæske som benzin 
eller sprit. Anbring ikke grillkul vædet med tændvæske på gløderne. 

   Vær altid opmærksom ved omgang med grillen. Brug ikke produktet hvis 
du er ukoncentreret eller træt, påvirket af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin. 
Bare et øjebliks uopmærksomhed ved brugen af produktet kan føre til 
alvorlige kvæstelser. Produktet må ikke efterlades uden opsyn.

   Lad produktet afkøle fuldstændigt, inden du rengør det.
   Anvend ikke produktet, når dele mangler, er beskadigede eller slidte.

   Anvend ikke produktet i områder med begrænset plads og/eller i 
boligområder (fx huse, telte, campingvogne, autocampere, både). I 
modsat fald er der livsfare pga. risiko for kulilteforgiftning.

 � Brug
 o Inden første anvendelse og efter hver anvendelse: Rengør produktet (se 

”Rengøring og vedligeholdelse”).

 BEMÆRK: Vi anbefaler, at produktet opvarmes før første brug, og at 
brændslet gløder i mindst 30 minutter.

 o Før hver anvendelse: Kontrollér, at produktet er helt tørt.

1. Opfyld produktet med maks. 1,5 kg trækul eller trækulbriketter (fig. A).
2. Læg 2 til 3 trækulsantænder på risten på din trækulsgrill. Tænd 

antænderen med et stykke brænde eller en speciel grill‑lighter. Placer 
produktet over den antændte trækulsantænder (fig. B).

3. Trækullene er klar, når de har et hvidt askelag yderst. (fig. C).
4. Brug grillhandsker iht. DIN EN 407 og løft produktet i håndtagene, når 

du hælder trækullene på din grill (fig. D). Stil produktet på en jævn, ikke‑
klæbende, ikke‑brændbar og varmebestandig overflade.

 � Rengøring og vedligeholdelse
 m OBS! Lad produktet afkøle fuldstændigt, inden du rengør det.

 m OBS! Nedsænk aldrig det varme produkt i vand.

 o Rengør produktet med varmt vand og et mildt opvaskemiddel.
 o Tør herefter produktet grundigt af.
 o Produktet er ikke egnet til opvaskemaskine.
 o Før opbevaring: Fjern alle former for brændstofrester fra produktet.
 o Opbevar produktet på et køligt, tørt, godt ventileret sted.
 o Produktoverfladens farve kan ændres ved stærk varmepåvirkning. Det 

har dog ikke indflydelse på funktionaliteten.

 � Bortskaffelse
Indpakningen består af miljøvenlige materialer, som De kan bortskaffe over 
de lokale genbrugssteder.

De får oplyst muligheder til bortskaffelse af det udtjente produkt hos deres 
lokale myndigheder eller bystyre.

Service
  Service Danmark

 Tel.:  80253972
 E‑Mail:  owim@lidl.dk

  

 � Introduction
Nous vous félicitons pour l‘achat de votre nouveau produit. Vous avez 
opté pour un produit de grande qualité. Avant la première mise en service, 
vous devez vous familiariser avec toutes les fonctions du produit. Veuillez 
lire attentivement le mode d’emploi ci‑dessous et les consignes de sécurité. 
N’utilisez le produit que pour l’usage décrit et les domaines d’application 
cités. Conserver ces instructions dans un lieu sûr. Si vous donnez le produit à 
des tiers, remettez‑leur également la totalité des documents.

 � Utilisation conforme aux prescriptions
Ce produit est exclusivement destiné à être utilisé en plein air comme 
cheminée d’allumage pour démarrer et accélérer la formation de braises. 
Toute autre utilisation ou modification du produit sont interdites et peuvent 
entraîner des blessures et des dommages au produit. Le fabricant n’est pas 
responsable des dommages causés par une utilisation non conforme aux 
prescriptions. Ce produit n’est pas conçu à des fins commerciales.

 � Données techniques
Capacité max. : 1,5 kg
Combustible : Charbon de bois ou briquettes de charbon de bois

Consignes de sécurité

CONSERVEZ TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ ET 
INSTRUCTIONS POUR VOUS Y REPORTER ULTÉRIEUREMENT !

 m AVERTISSEMENT ! Prière de tenir les enfants et les animaux hors de 
portée !

   Le produit n’est pas un jouet et doit être maintenu hors de la portée 
des enfants. Les enfants ne sont pas conscients des dangers liés à la 
manipulation de ce produit. 

   Lors de la fabrication du produit, un grand soin a été apporté à 
l’élimination d’arêtes vives. Manipulez les pièces avec prudence de 
façon à éviter tout accident ou toute blessure lors de l’assemblage et de 
l’utilisation. 

   Le contenu de l’emballage comprend de nombreuses vis et autres petites 
pièces. Elles peuvent présenter un risque mortel en cas d’ingestion ou 
d’inhalation.

   Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé pour l’incinération de déchets.

Évitez tout risque de blessures et pouvant 
entraîner la mort

   N’utilisez jamais le produit pour incinérer des déchets ou d’autres 
combustibles inappropriés ou non recommandés y compris des 
combustibles liquides.

   Maintenez au moins une distance de 3 m des matériaux inflammables et 
des surfaces environnantes.

 m DANGER ! Risque d’intoxication au monoxyde de carbone ! À utiliser 
seulement en plein air ! N’utilisez pas le produit dans des locaux fermés ! 
Ne pas utiliser à l’intérieur !

 m ATTENTION ! Respectez toujours les réglementations nationales et 
locales concernant les autorisations, le fonctionnement, les distances de 
sécurité, etc. !

 m AVERTISSEMENT ! Ce produit devient très chaud ! Ne le déplacez 
pas lorsque vous l’utilisez ! Ne manipulez le produit par la poignée 
qu’en portant des gants protecteurs.

 m AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne jamais utiliser d’alcool à brûler ou d’essence 
pour allumer ou rallumer ! Prière d’utiliser seulement des allume‑feux 
selon la norme EN 1860‑3 !

 m AVERTISSEMENT ! Tenez les enfants et les animaux à bonne distance 
afin d’assurer leur sécurité !

   N’utilisez pas le produit s’il présente des signes de déformation ou des 
dommages. Vérifiez le produit avant chaque utilisation !



   Il est interdit d’utiliser le produit sur des surfaces en bois ou 
inflammables.

   Tenez‑vous suffisamment à l’écart des pièces brûlantes, car tout contact 
est susceptible d’entraîner des brûlures graves. 

   Le produit devient très chaud durant l’utilisation. Utilisez 
des maniques ou des gants spécial barbecue pour votre 
protection. Les gants doivent correspondre au règlement 
EPI (catégorie de protection contre la chaleur II, par ex. 
DIN EN 407).

   Lorsque vous utilisez le produit, ne portez pas de vêtements à manches 
larges.

   Ne remplissez pas trop le produit et veillez à ce qu’aucun morceau de 
charbon ne puisse tomber.

   N’utilisez que des allume‑feux secs. N’utilisez jamais de liquide allume‑
barbecue comme aide à l’allumage. Les liquides inflammables, qui 
sont aspergés sur les braises, forment des jets de flamme ou créent des 
déflagrations. N’utilisez jamais de liquide comme de l’essence ou de 
l’alcool à brûler pour l’allumage. Ne mettez jamais des morceaux de 
charbon de bois imprégnés de liquide allume‑barbecue sur les braises. 

   Faites toujours attention à ce que vous faites et agissez avec prudence. 
N’utilisez pas le produit si vous n’êtes pas concentré ou si vous êtes 
fatigué ou sous l’influence de drogues, d’alcool ou de médicaments. 
Un bref instant de distraction lors de l’usage du produit est susceptible 
de provoquer des blessures graves. Ne laissez pas le produit sans 
surveillance.

   Avant le nettoyage, laissez le produit complètement refroidir.
   N’utilisez pas le produit si des pièces manquent, sont endommagées ou 

usées.

   N’utilisez pas le produit dans des endroits où l’espace est restreint et/
ou dans des lieux d’habitation (par ex. logement, tente, caravane, 
camping‑car, bateau). Sinon, il existe un danger mortel dû à la présence 
de monoxyde de carbone.

 � Utilisation
 o Avant la première utilisation et après chaque utilisation : Nettoyez le 

produit (voir « Nettoyage et entretien »).

 REMARQUE : Nous vous recommandons de chauffer le produit avant 
sa première utilisation et de laisser le combustible brûler au moins 
30 minutes.

 o Avant chaque utilisation : Assurez‑vous que le produit est complètement 
sec.

1. Remplissez le produit avec un maximum de 1,5 kg de charbon de bois 
ou de briquettes de charbon de bois (ill. A).

2. Placez 2 ou 3 allume‑feux pour charbon de bois sur la grille de votre 
barbecue au charbon de bois. Allumez les allume‑feux avec une longue 
allumette ou un briquet spécial barbecue. Placez le produit au‑dessus 
des allume‑feux pour charbon de bois allumés (ill. B).

3. Le charbon de bois est prêt à l’emploi lorsqu’il est recouvert d’une 
couche de cendres blanches (ill. C).

4. Portez des gants spécial barbecue conformes à la norme DIN EN 407 
et soulevez le produit par ses poignées pour renverser le charbon de 
bois sur votre barbecue (ill. D). Placez ensuite le produit sur une surface 
plane, non collante, ininflammable et résistante à la chaleur.

 � Nettoyage et entretien
 m ATTENTION ! Avant le nettoyage, laissez le produit complètement 
refroidir.

 m ATTENTION ! Ne plongez pas le produit chaud dans l’eau.

 o Nettoyez le produit avec de l’eau chaude et un produit pour la vaisselle 
doux.

 o Séchez soigneusement le produit.
 o Le produit ne va pas au lave‑vaisselle.
 o Avant le rangement : Enlevez tout résidu de combustible du produit.
 o Rangez le produit dans un endroit bien aéré, frais et sec.
 o La couleur de la surface du produit peut changer sous l’effet de la 

température très élevée. Cependant, cela n’affecte pas sa fonctionnalité.

 � Mise au rebut
L’emballage se compose de matières recyclables pouvant être mises au 
rebut dans les déchetteries locales.

Votre mairie ou votre municipalité vous renseigneront sur les possibilités de 
mise au rebut des produits usagés.

Service après-vente
  Service après-vente France

 Tél.:  0800904879
 E‑Mail:  owim@lidl.fr

  Service après-vente Belgique
 Tél.:  080071011
 Tél.:  80023970 (Luxembourg)
 E‑Mail:  owim@lidl.be

  

 � Inleiding
Hartelijk gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van uw nieuwe product. U hebt voor 
een hoogwaardig product gekozen. Maak u voor de eerste ingebruikname 
vertrouwd met het product. Lees hiervoor aandachtig de volgende 
gebruiksaanwijzing en de veiligheidsvoorschriften. Gebruik het product 
alleen zoals beschreven en voor de aangegeven toepassingsgebieden. 
Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing op een veilige plek. Geef, wanneer u het 
product doorgeeft aan derden, ook alle documenten mee.

 � Beoogd gebruik
Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik buitenshuis als een vuurplaats 
om het aansteken te vergemakkelijken en de gloeivorming te versnellen. Elk 
ander gebruik en elke verandering aan het product zijn verboden en kan 
leiden tot verwondingen en schade aan het product. De fabrikant is niet 
aansprakelijk voor schade ontstaan door gebruik waarvoor het product niet 
bedoeld is. Dit product is niet bestemd voor commercieel gebruik.

 � Technische gegevens
Max. capaciteit: 1,5 kg
Brandstof: Houtskool of houtskoolbriketten

Veiligheidstips

BEWAAR ALLE VEILIGHEIDSTIPS EN AANWIJZINGEN VOOR 
TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK!

 m WAARSCHUWING! Houd dit product uit de buurt van kinderen en 
huisdieren!

   Het product is geen speelgoed en hoort niet in kinderhanden terecht te 
komen. Kinderen zijn zich niet bewust van de gevaren die het gebruik 
van dit product met zich meebrengt. 

   Bij de vervaardiging is alles gedaan om ervoor te zorgen dat dit 
product geen scherpe randen heeft. Behandel de onderdelen van de 
barbecue voorzichtig om zo tijdens het in elkaar zetten en gebruik van 
de barbecue ongevallen of verwondingen te voorkomen. 

   Meegeleverd zijn tal van schroeven en andere kleine onderdelen. Bij 
inslikken of inhaleren kunnen deze levensgevaarlijk zijn.

   Het product mag niet worden gebruikt om afval in te verbranden.

Vermijd levensgevaar en kans op 
verwondingen

   Gebruik het product nooit om afval of andere ongeschikte of ontraden 
brandstoffen, met inbegrip van vloeibare brandstoffen, te verbranden.

   Blijf op een afstand van minimaal 3 m tot brandbare stoffen en 
omliggende oppervlakken.

 m GEVAAR! Gevaar voor een koolmonoxidevergiftiging! Alleen 
buitenshuis gebruiken! Gebruik het product niet in afgesloten ruimtes! 
Niet binnenshuis gebruiken!

 m OPGELET! Houd u altijd aan de nationale en lokale regelgeving wat 
betreft vergunningen, gebruik, veiligheidsafstanden en dergelijke!

 m WAARSCHUWING! Dit product wordt erg heet! Beweeg het 
tijdens het gebruik niet! Pak het product als het heet is, alleen met 
beschermende handschoenen aan de greep vast.

 m WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik voor het (opnieuw) aansteken geen 
spiritus of benzine! Alleen aansteekmiddelen conform EN 1860‑3 
gebruiken!

 m WAARSCHUWING! Houd kinderen en huisdieren op veilige afstand!
   Gebruik het product niet als er tekens zijn van vervormingen of 

beschadigingen. Controleer het product vóór ieder gebruik!
   Gebruik het product niet op houten of brandbare oppervlakken.
   Bewaar voldoende afstand tot hete delen om te voorkomen dat er bij 

contact ernstige brandwonden kunnen ontstaan. 
   Het product wordt tijdens het gebruik zeer heet. Gebruik 

pannenlappen of grillhandschoenen voor uw eigen 
veiligheid. Deze handschoenen moeten voldoen aan de 
PBM‑verordening (hittebeschermingscategorie II, bijvoorbeeld 
DIN EN 407).

   Draag geen kleding met losse mouwen wanneer u het product gebruikt.
   Vul het product niet te veel en zorg ervoor dat er geen stukken houtskool 

uit kunnen vallen.
   Gebruik alleen droge ontstekingshulpmiddelen. Gebruik nooit 

ontstekingsvloeistof als ontstekingshulpmiddel. Brandbare vloeistoffen, 
die in het vuur gegoten worden, veroorzaken steekvlammen of 
ontploffingen. Gebruik daarom nooit aansteekvloeistoffen zoals benzine 
of spiritus. Gooi ook geen met aansteekvloeistof doordrenkte stukken 
houtskool op het vuur. 

   Houd uw gedachten erbij en let altijd op wat u doet. Gebruik 
het product niet als u ongeconcentreerd of moe bent of onder de 
invloed van drugs, alcohol of medicijnen verkeert. Een moment van 
onoplettendheid bij het gebruik van het product kan tot ernstige 
verwondingen leiden. Laat het product nooit zonder toezicht.

   Laat het product volledig afkoelen voordat u het schoon gaat maken.
   Gebruik het product niet als onderdelen ontbreken en beschadigd of 

versleten zijn.

   Gebruik het product niet in afgesloten (woon)ruimten (bijv. thuis, in de 
tent, in woonwagens, caravans en boten). Doet u dat niet dan bestaat 
er levensgevaar door een mogelijke koolmonoxidevergiftiging.

 � Gebruik
 o Voor het eerste gebruik en na iedere keer dat u het product gebruikt 

hebt: Maak het product schoon (zie “Schoonmaken en onderhoud”).

 TIP: Wij raden aan om het product voor het eerste gebruik te verhitten 
en de brandstof minstens 30 minuten door te laten gloeien

 o Vóór elk gebruik: Zorg ervoor dat het product volledig droog is.

1. Vul het product met maximaal 1,5 kg houtskool‑ of houtskoolbriketten 
(afb. A).

2. Plaats 2 tot 3 houtskoolaanstekers op het rooster van de houtskoolgrill. 
Steek de aanstekers aan met brandhout of een speciale grill‑aansteker. 
Plaats het product boven de ontstoken houtskoolaanstekers (afb. B).

3. De houtskool is klaar voor gebruik wanneer deze bedekt is met een 
witte aslaag (afb. C).

4. Draag grillhandschoenen volgens DIN EN 407 en til het product aan 
de handgrepen op om de houtskool op de grill te gieten (afb. D). Plaats 
het product vervolgens op een vlakke, niet‑klevende, niet‑ontvlambare 
en hittebestendige ondergrond.

 � Schoonmaken en onderhoud
 m OPGELET! Laat het product volledig afkoelen voordat u het schoon 
gaat maken.

 m OPGELET! Dompel het hete product niet onder in water.

 o Maak het product schoon met warm water en een zacht afwasmiddel.
 o Droog het product daarna zorgvuldig af.
 o Het product is niet geschikt voor de vaatwasser.
 o Voor het opbergen: Verwijder eventuele brandstofresten uit het product.
 o Bewaar het product op een koele, droge en goed geventileerde plaats.
 o De kleur van het oppervlak van het product kan door een grote 

warmteinwerking veranderen. Dat heeft echter geen effect op de 
werking.

 � Afvoer
De verpakking bestaat uit milieuvriendelijke grondstoffen die u via de 
plaatselijke recyclingcontainers kunt afvoeren.

Informatie over de mogelijkheden om het uitgediende product na gebruik te 
verwijderen, verstrekt uw gemeentelijke overheid.

Service
  Service Nederland

 Tel.:  08000225537
 E‑Mail:  owim@lidl.nl

  Service België
 Tel.:  080071011
 Tel.:  80023970 (Luxemburg)
 E‑Mail:  owim@lidl.be

   

 � Einleitung 
Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen Produkts. Sie haben 
sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Machen Sie sich 
vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme mit dem Produkt vertraut. Lesen Sie 
hierzu aufmerksam die nachfolgende Bedienungsanleitung und die 
Sicherheitshinweise. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und 
für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung an 
einem sicheren Ort auf. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des 
Produktes an Dritte mit aus.

 � Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für die Verwendung im Freien als Feuerstelle 
zur Vereinfachung des Anzündens und zur Beschleunigung der Glutbildung 
bestimmt. Jede andere Verwendung und jede Produktveränderung ist 
verboten und kann zu Verletzungen und Produktschäden führen. Der 
Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch eine nicht bestimmungsgemäße 
Verwendung entstehen. Das Produkt ist nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch 
bestimmt.

 � Technische Daten
Max. Kapazität: 1,5 kg
Brennstoff: Holzkohle oder Holzkohlebriketts

Sicherheitshinweise

BEWAHREN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND ANWEISUNGEN 
FÜR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF!

 m WARNUNG! Kinder und Haustiere fernhalten!
   Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug, es gehört nicht in Kinderhände. Kinder 

können die Gefahren, die im Umgang mit dem Produkt entstehen, nicht 
erkennen. 

   Es wurde jede Anstrengung in der Fertigung unternommen, um scharfe 
Kanten an diesem Produkt zu vermeiden. Gehen Sie mit den Einzelteilen 
vorsichtig um, damit Unfälle bzw. Verletzungen während des Aufbaus 
und im Gebrauch vermieden werden. 

   Zum Lieferumfang gehören eine Vielzahl von Schrauben und 
anderen Kleinteilen. Diese können beim Verschlucken oder Inhalieren 
lebensgefährlich sein.

   Das Produkt darf nicht zur Abfallverbrennung verwendet werden.

Vermeiden Sie Lebens- und 
Verletzungsgefahr

   Verwenden Sie das Produkt niemals zum Verbrennen von Abfällen 
oder anderen ungeeigneten oder nicht empfohlenen Brennstoffen, 
einschließlich flüssiger Brennstoffe.

   Halten Sie einen Mindestabstand von 3 m zu brennbaren Materialien 
und umliegenden Flächen ein.

 m GEFAHR! Gefahr einer Kohlenmonoxid vergiftung! Nur im Freien 
betreiben! Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in geschlossenen Räumen! 
Nicht im Innenbereich verwenden!

 m ACHTUNG! Halten Sie sich immer an die nationalen und lokalen 
Vorschriften bezüglich Genehmigungen, Betrieb, Sicherheitsabstände 
und dergleichen!

 m WARNUNG! Dieses Produkt wird sehr heiß! Bewegen Sie es 
nicht während der Verwendung! Fassen Sie das Produkt nur mit 
Schutzhandschuhen am Griff an.

 m WARNUNG! Zum Anzünden oder Wiederanzünden keinen Spiritus 
oder Benzin verwenden! Nur Anzündhilfen entsprechend EN 1860‑3 
verwenden!

 m WARNUNG! Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere in einem sicheren 
Abstand!

   Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht bei Anzeichen von Verformungen oder 
Beschädigungen. Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor jeder Verwendung!

   Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht auf hölzernen oder entflammbaren 
Oberflächen.

   Halten Sie ausreichend Abstand zu heißen Teilen, da andernfalls jeder 
Kontakt zu schwersten Verbrennungen führen kann. 

   Das Produkt wird während der Verwendung sehr heiß. 
Verwenden Sie Topflappen oder Grillhandschuhe zu Ihrem 
Schutz. Handschuhe sollten der PSA‑Verordnung entsprechen 
(Hitzeschutz Kategorie II, z. B. DIN EN 407).

   Tragen Sie keine Kleidung mit weiten Ärmeln, wenn Sie das Produkt 
verwenden.

   Überfüllen Sie das Produkt nicht und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine 
Kohlestücke herausfallen können.

   Verwenden Sie nur trockene Anzündhilfen. Verwenden Sie niemals 
Zündflüssigkeit als Anzündhilfe. Entzündliche Flüssigkeiten, die in 
die Glut gegossen werden, bilden Stichflammen oder Verpuffungen. 
Verwenden Sie niemals Zündflüssigkeit wie Benzin oder Spiritus. Geben 
Sie keine mit Zündflüssigkeit getränkten Grillkohlestücke auf die Glut. 

   Seien Sie stets aufmerksam und achten Sie immer darauf, was Sie tun. 
Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie unkonzentriert oder müde 
sind bzw. unter dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten 
stehen. Bereits ein Moment der Unachtsamkeit beim Gebrauch des 
Produktes kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen führen. Lassen Sie das 
Produkt nicht unbeaufsichtigt.

   Lassen Sie das Produkt vollständig abkühlen, bevor Sie es reinigen.
   Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Teile fehlen, beschädigt oder 

verschlissen sind.

   Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in begrenzten Bereichen und/
oder Wohnbereichen (z. B. Haus, Zelt, Wohnwagen, Wohnmobil, 
Boot). Ansonsten besteht Lebensgefahr aufgrund einer möglichen 
Kohlenmonoxid‑Vergiftung.

 � Gebrauch
 o Vor dem ersten Gebrauch und nach jedem Gebrauch: Reinigen Sie das 

Produkt (siehe „Reinigung und Pflege“).

 HINWEIS: Wir empfehlen, dass das Produkt vor dem ersten Gebrauch 
aufgeheizt wird und der Brennstoff mindestens 30 Minuten durchglühen 
muss.

 o Vor jedem Gebrauch: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt komplett 
trocken ist.

1. Befüllen Sie das Produkt mit max. 1,5 kg Holzkohle oder 
Holzkohlebriketts (Abb. A).

2. Legen Sie 2 bis 3 Holzkohleanzünder auf den Rost Ihres Holzkohlegrills. 
Zünden Sie die Anzünder mit einem Kaminholz oder einem speziellen 
Grillfeuerzeug an. Platzieren Sie das Produkt über den angezündeten 
Holzkohleanzündern (Abb. B).

3. Die Holzkohle ist einsatzbereit, wenn sie mit einer weißen Ascheschicht 
überzogen ist (Abb. C).

4. Tragen Sie Grillhandschuhe gemäß DIN EN 407 und heben Sie 
das Produkt an den Griffen an, um die Holzkohle auf Ihren Grill zu 
schütten (Abb. D). Stellen Sie das Produkt danach auf eine ebene, nicht 
klebende, nicht brennbare und hitzebeständige Oberfläche.

 � Reinigung und Pflege
 m ACHTUNG! Lassen Sie das Produkt vollständig abkühlen, bevor Sie es 
reinigen.

 m ACHTUNG! Tauchen Sie das heiße Produkt nicht in Wasser ein.

 o Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit warmem Wasser und einem milden 
Spülmittel.

 o Trocknen Sie das Produkt sorgfältig ab.
 o Das Produkt ist nicht spülmaschinengeeignet.
 o Vor der Lagerung: Entfernen Sie jegliche Brennstoff rückstände aus dem 

Produkt.
 o Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem kühlen, trockenen, gut belüfteten Ort.
 o Die Farbe der Produktoberfläche kann sich bei starker Hitzeeinwirkung 

verändern. Dies beeinträchtigt jedoch nicht die Funktionalität.

 � Entsorgung
Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie über 
die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten Produkts erfahren Sie bei 
Ihrer Gemeinde‑ oder Stadtverwaltung.

 Service
  Service Deutschland

 Tel.:  0800 5435 111
 E‑Mail:  owim@lidl.de

  Service Österreich
 Tel.:  0800 292726
 E‑Mail:  owim@lidl.at

  Service Schweiz
 Tel.:  0800562153
 E‑Mail:  owim@lidl.ch
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